
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 9th March, 2021 

 
10.00 am 

 
Online 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 9th March, 2021, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Online Telephone: 03000 416749 
   

 
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M A C Balfour, Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and Mr J Wright 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Labour (1) Mr J Burden 
 

Independents (1)  Mr P M Harman 
 

 
In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by 
Elected Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and 
the public being able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting of the 
Cabinet will be streamed live and can be watched via the Media link on the Webpage for 
this meeting.   
 
Representations by members of the public will only be accepted in writing. The transcript 

of representations that would normally be made in person will be provided to the Clerk by 

12 Noon two days ahead of the meeting and will be read out by the Clerk of the meeting at 

the appropriate point in the meeting. The maximum length of time allotted to each written 

representation will be the 5 minutes that it takes the Clerk to read it out.  

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 



1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. General Matters  

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATIONS 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Application CA/19/00904 (KCC/CA/0091/2019) - Construction of part of a new road 
(A28 Link Road) including viaduct between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry Hill 
and associated on-line improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, Sturry; KCC Major 
Capital Programme Team (Pages 1 - 128) 

E.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 1 March 2021 
 
(Please note that the draft conditions and background documents referred to in the 
accompanying papers may be inspected by arrangement with the Departments 
responsible for preparing the report.) 



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.  

 

D1.1 
 

Item D1 

Construction of part of a new road (A28 Link Road) 

including viaduct between A28 Sturry Road and A291 

Sturry Hill and associated on-line improvements at A28 

Sturry Link Road, Sturry, Canterbury, Kent CT20 – 

19/00904 (KCC/CA/0091/2019) 

 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 9th 
March 2021. 
 
Application by Kent County Council for Construction of part of a new road (A28 Link Road) 
including viaduct between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry Hill and associated on-line 
improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, Sturry, Canterbury, Kent CT20 – CA/19/00904 
(KCC/CA/0091/2019) 
 
Recommendation: Subject to the issuing of planning consents for applications CA/20/02826 
and CA/18/008681 planning permission be granted subject to the imposition of conditions. 
 

Local Members: Robert Thomas, Alan Marsh &           
Graham Gibbens 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
1 CA/20/02826 and CA/18/00868 are planning applications for up tp 630 houses and associated community facilities, and 456 
residential dwellin
[...]
 
other associated improvements to the A28 corridor are required by Policy T14. 

 
8. In 2017 an outline master plan application for a mixed-use development comprising up 

to 650 houses and associated community infrastructure comprising a primary school, 
community building, public car park and associated amenity space was submitted to 
CCC – their application reference CA/17/01383.  The submission also included a 
detailed application for the construction of part of the Sturry Link Road (the section from 
the A291 to the western edge of the Canterbury City Council’s housing application) and 
a local road from the SLR to Shalloak Road.  This application was refused by the CCC 
Planning Committee in November 2020, however a revised application which proposed 
the same facilities as above, but with a reduction in dwelling numbers to ‘up to 630 
houses’ was then resubmitted (reference CA/20/02826) to the City Council in December 
2020.  The City Council’s Planning Committee resolved to grant planning consent, 
subject to conditions and conclusion of S106 agreements in February 2021.  At the time 
of drafting this report, the s106 agreements are still be to be completed, and a verbal 
update will be provided for Members at the meeting.  

 
9. The application above would only secure part of the link road (the east-west section), 

and the delivery of the complete SLR relies on KCC carrying out construction of the 
north-south section of the scheme, bridging over the railway, the river and connecting to 
the A28 to the west of Sturry, along with associated on-line improvements.  Although the 
east-west part of the scheme would be delivered by the promoters of the housing/mixed-
use schemes, it is intended that KCC would adopt the infrastructure at a later date. 

 
10. KCC’s fourth Local Transport Plan (LTP4) for the Canterbury area, covering the period 

2016-2031 identifies delivery of the SLR as a priority.  As such KCC were considered 
best placed to ensure timely delivery of the southerly link, and therefore submitted the 
detailed planning application for the north-south link which forms the application before 
Members for determination.  An award for financial assistance to ensure delivery of the 
link road has been made by the South East Local Enterprise Partnership Local Growth 
Fund (LGF) of £5.9m (see further comment on this in paragraphs 25, 37 and 42 below). 

 

Proposal 

 
11. This is a detailed planning application for the construction of part of the Sturry Link 

Road, and the proposals are split into a number of parts as set out below.  This section 
describes the scheme as amended and the associated plans are available to view in 
Appendix 1. 

 
12. A new 5-arm roundabout is proposed off the A28 on undeveloped land between the 

existing Vikings car showroom and a property called Perryfield Farm.  Two of the arms 
join the roundabout to the existing A28.  The third main arm is for the link road which 

Page 3



Item D1 

Construction of part of a new road (A28 Link Road) including viaduct 

between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry Hill and associated on-

line improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, Sturry, Canterbury – 

CA/19/00904 (KCC/CA/0091/2019) 

 

D1.4 
 

then spans the railway and river.  A fourth arm would provide future access to an area of 
land designated for employment purposes in the Local Plan under policy EMP1.  The 
fifth arm would provide a new access to the property Perryfield Farm.  A separate 
dedicated cycleway would be provided in an east west direction along the southern 
edge of the existing A28, so that westbound cyclists are not required to use the 
proposed roundabout. 

 
13. From this proposed roundabout a new 0.75km stretch of road would be provided in a 

northbound direction for a new road bridge which would span the two arms of the Great 
Stour River, its floodplain and the railway line and end in a four-arm roundabout set 
within the southern slope of the Stour Valley.  Th
[...]
on 

for development which could potentially result in pollution, the City 
Council will impose conditions or seek agreements to ensure subsequent 
mitigation measures are undertaken. 

 
Other Material Considerations:   

 
25. In addition to the considerations arising from the planning policy section above, local 

finance considerations and various strategy documents are also material considerations 
for the determination of the application.  

 
(i) The local finance consideration arising from s43 of the Localism Act 2011, Section 43 

amends Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (determination of 
applications for planning permission: general considerations) such that in the 
determination of a planning application, the local planning authority must have regard to: 
 
(a) the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the application, 
(b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and 
(c) any other material considerations 
 
Section 70(4) of the 1990 Act (as amended) defines a local finance consideration as a 
grant or other financial assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a 
relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown. In this case, the financial assistance 
arising from the South East Local Enterprise Partnership Local Growth Fund (LGF) of 
£5.9m is a local finance consideration material to the application. Growth Deals are a 
long term programme to revitalise local economises. The South East Growth Deal runs 
from 2015-2021 and was signed by the then Transport Minister and Chairman of the 
South East Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) in 2014.  In deciding an application for 
planning permission where a local financial consideration is material, decision takers 

Page 13



Item D1 

Construction of part of a new road (A28 Link Road) including viaduct 

between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry Hill and associated on-

line improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, Sturry, 
[...]
livery of site 2 (land at 
Sturry/Broad Oak) of the Canterbury District local Plan.  Canterbury City Council is 
currently considering two applications for the allocated site at Sturry (CA/17/01383/OUT) 
and Broad Oak (CA/18/00868/FOS) both of these applications are dependent upon the 
delivery of the relief road in order to mitigate the effects of the proposal upon the 
surrounding highway network.  The Sturry application includes a detailed submission for 
the construction of part of the Sturry Link Road with the part of the road, viaduct and 
other works subject to this application being necessary to complete the Sturry Relief 
Road in its entirety.  Taking this into account Canterbury City Council fully supports this 
proposal subject to detailed consideration by KCC. 

 
Second response states they have no further comments to make on the application. 

 
 Third response confirms they have no further comments to make on the application. 
 

Page 14



Item D1 

Construction of part of a new road (A28 Link Road) including viaduct 

between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry Hill and associated on-

line improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, Sturry, Canterbury – 

CA/19/00904 (KCC/CA/0091/2019) 

 

D1.15 
 

Sturry Parish Council  
In their first response they raised objection to the application stating that the Link Road 
is a flawed and outdated project which will add considerably to congestion and pollution 
in Sturry and Broad Oak.  In summary they state that the cumulative and in-combination 
impacts of all the planned developments on the congested road network have not been 
undertaken; that there was a lack of early opportunity to comment on all options being 
considered under the EIA directive; that no evidence has been provided to show that the 
County or City Council have tried to work with Network Rail to reduce the time the 
barriers are down at the Sturry crossing; that the Transport Assessment does not 
comply with the DMRB guidance and relies on outda
[...]
viaduct directly into the River Stour, they would require checks to be 
made (and agreed with the County Council’s SuDS team) to ensure that the Sturry Road 
Dyke and the existing culverts along this watercourse are capable of accepting these 
additional flows/volumes without problem.  Prior written consent of the IDB will be 
required for connections to Sturry Road Dyke therefore this aspect needs to be properly 
assessed. 
 
Third response confirms their position remains unchanged from earlier comments.  

Page 20



Item D1 

Construction of part of a new road (A28 Link Road) including viaduct 

between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry Hill and associated on-

line improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, Sturry, Canterbury – 

CA/19/00904 (KCC/CA/0091/2019) 

 

D1.21 
 

Note: Subsequent to this response, the River Stour Internal Drainage Board have been 
in discussion with the KCC Flood and Water Management Team (May 2020) regarding 
their concerns in relation to the four culverts on the Sturry Road Dyke – their concern 
being that the slight increase in flows and volumes will potentially have a detrimental 
impact on the capacity of the dyke and local flood risk.  It has therefore been agreed that 
an upgrade of the culverts would be included within the works and put in good condition, 
and this should be secured by a condition (as set out the Flood and Water Management 
response reported above). 
 
Network Rail 
First response states they are supportive of the application for the A28 Link Road 
subject to the applicant’s entering into any relevant legal and commercial agreements 
with them. 
 
Second response confirms they have no additional comments to make. 
 
National Planning Casework Unit  
Only response advises they have no comments to make on the Environmental 
Statement. 
 
Amey – Air Quality  
In their first response they note that there are a number of receptors which are not 
necessarily located at ‘worst case’ locations, however it is unlikely that t
[...]
physical 
and mental illness. The planning system should avoid significant noise impacts on 
residents; 

• Traffic queuing over the viaduct would be spreading particulate matter pollution on a 
wider scale due to the height of the road and prevailing wind direction, which would 
blow toxic fumes towards Sturry; 

• Noise pollution would also be dispersed over a wider area due to the height of the 
road; 

• Proposal would decrease air quality and go against all guidelines for producing a 
cleaner atmosphere. 

 

Page 27



Item D1 

Construction of part of a new road (A28 Link Road) including viaduct 

between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry Hill and associated on-

line improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, Sturry, Canterbury – 

CA/19/00904 (KCC/CA/0091/2019) 

 

D1.28 
 

Discussion 

 
32. In considering this proposal regard must be had to the Development Plan Policies 

outlined in paragraph 24 above.  Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act (2004) states that applications must be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Section 70(2) of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides that the local planning authority shall 
have regard to the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the 
application, and to any other material considerations.  The proposal therefore needs to 
be considered in the context of the Development Plan Policies, Government Guidance 
and other material planning considerations arising from consultation and publicity.  

 
33. This application is being reported for determination by the Planning Applications 

Committee due to the objections to the scheme from both consultees and the local 
community. In accordance with government guidance the planning authority has 
engaged with the applicant and other interested parties to address issues arising during 
the processing of this planning application to ensure Members are appropriately 
info
[...]
aim, and the Sturry 
relief road is one of them.  

 
40. It is evident from the above that there is clear support for a solution to the traffic 

problems on the A28, and policy support for this being achieved via the construction of a 

Page 29



Item D1 

Construction of part of a new road (A28 Link Road) including viaduct 

between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry Hill and associated on-

line improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, Sturry, Canterbury – 

CA/19/00904 (KCC/CA/0091/2019) 

 

D1.30 
 

Sturry Link Road, with the principle of this being established since 2016.  Housing 
developments within the Canterbury District are already in the process of being 
approved and delivered on site, therefore it is imperative to get the necessary 
infrastructure in place to address this growth.  The proposed link road would therefore 
accord with Policies T1, T3, T14, SP3 of the adopted Canterbury Local Plan, the County 
Council’s Local Transport Plan 4, the Local Enterprise Partnership’s Economic Plan and 
the aims of the Canterbury Corporate Plan. 

 
Funding – Localism Act 
 
41. Whilst monetary matters are not usually a relevant material consideration in the 

determination of planning applications, in this case, not having regard to the finance 
considerations in relation to the Localism Act (2011) would arguably mean that the 
Committee had not assessed all relevant material planning considerations in its decision 
making. Paragraph 143 of the Localism Act 2011, titled ‘Applications for Planning 
Permission: Local Finance Considerations’ states that local planning authorities should 
have regard to local finance considerations as a material consideration where they are 
relevant to the application before them. Local finance considerations are thereafter 
defined as ‘a grant or other financial assistance that has been, or will be, provided to a 
relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown. 

 
42. As set out above the Sturry Link Road is considered by SELEP to b
[...]
 adopt as part of the recommendation below. 

 
 Neighbour Representations not previously addressed 
 
194.A number of objections have been received regarding the principle of the scheme, and 

whilst these concerns are noted the report above demonstrates the need for a solution 
to the traffic issues along the A28 and the policy backing for such a scheme.  The road 
scheme for the section across the viaduct is being dealt with by Kent County Council 
because the County Council were considered best placed to ensure timely delivery of 
the southerly link section (over the river and railway line) in line with the aims of the 
County’s Local Transport Plan 4 and had already secured funding for the scheme via 
SELEP.  The concern that the funding for the remainder of the link road (which would be 
as part of the housing development schemes) would result in community benefits such 
as affordable housing being dropped from these schemes has been addressed by 
Canterbury City Council in its consideration of those applications and is not a 
consideration for the KCC application. 

 
195.An objection was received stating that the roundabout on the A28 would use an area 

allocated in the Local Plan for employment purposes as a site compound for the 
duration of the works and would therefore delay this site coming forward for any 

Page 72



Item D1 

Construction of part of a new road (A28 Link Road) including viaduct 

between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry Hill and associated on-

line improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, Sturry, Canterbury – 

CA/19/00904 (KCC/CA/0091/2019) 

 

D1.73 
 

employment use.  However, this would only be a temporary situation and once complete 
the land would benefit from a new access into the site from the roundabout.  The small 
loss of land that would result from the roundabout and landscaping would not reduce the 
size of the employment site to one which is considered untenable. 

 
196.Whilst the application seeks permission for the ne
[...]
sites at ‘Land at Sturry’ 
(CA/20/02826) and ‘Broad Oak Farm’ (CA/18/00868) having first been approved, that 
planning permission be granted. 

 

Recommendation 

 
203.I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS ADOPT THE ATTACHED Appropriate Assessment 

made under The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (2017) and that a 
resolution be made to GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO the granting of planning 
consent for applications CA/20/02826 and CA/18/00868 and the imposition of conditions 
covering (amongst other matters) the following: 
 
Time Period and Compliance 

• 5 year time period; 

• That the development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the details, 
plans and specifications submitted and there shall be no deviation from these; 

Ecological Interests 

• Development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted general 
arrangement drawing (as set out in Annex A of the Report to Inform Habitats 
Regulations Assessment, Amey February 2020) to protect wildlife in the river and 
foraging in the area. Only bored piling (in accordance with the submitted details) shall 
be carried out without the written approval of the County Planning Authority to ensure 
there are no unnecessary risks to fish in the river. 

• Detailed specifications for post-construction restoration shall be submitted to the 
County Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development and shall be 
implemented as agreed. 

• No development shall commence until a Landscape and Ecological Management 
Plan has been submitted to and approved by the County Planning Authority (in 
consultation with the relevant consultees), to include amongst other matters: 

o details of the wetland creation and improvement works for the Desmoulin’s 
whorl snail habitat, along with monitoring of the snail population in functionally 
linked habitats; 

o details of the habitat creation, including long term management and 
monitoring, for the creation of scrapes; 

o The submission of detailed 
[...]
pendix 5.1: Construction 
Environmental Management Plan. Amey. February 2019. 

A28 Sturry Link Road, Canterbury. Environmental Statement. Appendix 11.1: Baseline 
Ecology Report. Amey. December 2018. 

Managing Natura 2000 sites (The Provision of the Article 6 of the Habitats Directive 
92/43/EEC). European Commission. 2000. 

Advice on nutrient neutrality for new development in the Stour Valley catchment in relation to 
Stodmarsh designated sites. Natural England. July 2020.  

Page 126



 

33 
 

 

Page 127



 

34 
 

 

 

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	D1 Application CA/19/00904 (KCC/CA/0091/2019) - Construction of part of a new road (A28 Link Road) including viaduct between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry Hill and associated on-line improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, Sturry; KCC Major Capital Programme Team
	Item D1Appendix 1 plans
	Item D1 Appendix 2 Appropriate Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


8 

 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held on Tuesday, 9 
March 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh (Chairman), Mr R A Pascoe (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier (Substitute for Mr M A C Balfour), 
Mr J Burden, Mr N J D Chard (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr A Booth), 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P C Cooper, Mr P M Harman, Mr H Rayner, Mr C Simkins and 
Mr J Wright 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications), Mr P Hopkins 
(Principal Planning Officer), Mrs H Edwards (Senior Planning Officer), Mr C Finch 
(Senior Projects Officer - CAIP East Kent), Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
14. Application CA/19/00904 (KCC/CA/0091/2019) - Construction of part of a 
new road (A28 Link Road) including viaduct between A28 Sturry Road and 
A291 Sturry Hill and associated on-line improvements at A28 Sturry Link Road, 
Sturry; KCC Major Capital Programme Team  
(Item D1) 
 
(1) Mr R A Marsh, the Chairman informed the Committee that he had decided to 
vacate the chair for this item and to address the Committee as the Local Member. He 
would not participate in the Committee’s deliberations or vote on the application. He 
then invited the General Counsel to explain the rules in relation to pre-disposition, 
pre-determination and bias as this affected all Members of planning committees.   
 
(2)   Mr R A Pascoe, Vice Chairman thereupon took the Chair for the remainder of 
the meeting.  He formally moved the recommendations which were seconded by Mr J 
Burden.   
 
(3)   The Head of Planning Applications referred to correspondence from Cllr 
Georgina Glover, the Local City Councillor which had previously been circulated to all 
Members of the Committee.  
 
(4)  The Head of Planning Applications informed the Committee that as Canterbury 
City Council’s decision to grant permission to Applications CA/20/02826 and 
CA/18/00868 had now been taken following the conclusion of Section 106 
agreements, her recommendations needed to be amended accordingly.   
 
(5)  The Clerk to the Committee read representations from the following people 
and organisations to the Committee:-  
 

- Sturry Parish Council; 
- Peta Boucher from the Sturry and Broad Oak Action Group; 



 

9 

- Nick Blake from the Sturry and Broad Oak Action Group and CPRE;  
- Louise Harvey -Quirke, the Local City Councillor; and  
- Richard Shelton form KCC Highways on behalf of the applicants.   

 
(6)  Mr R A Marsh and Mr R J Thomas addressed the Committee in their capacity 
as Local Members.  
 
(7)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications were lost by 6 votes to 5.   
 
(8)  In accordance with Section 17.33 of the Constitution, the votes by individual 
Members of the Committee on the Head of Planning Applications were recorded as 
follows:-  
 
FOR:  Mr J Burden, Mr N J D Chard, Mr R A Pascoe, Mr C Simkins, Mr J Wright (5)  
 
AGAINST: Mrs R Binks, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr P C Cooper, Mr P M 
Harman, Mr H Rayner (6).   
 
(9)  Also in accordance with Section 17.33 of the Constitution, the reasons for the 
decision were given as follows:  
 
RESOLVED that permission be refused to the application for the following reasons:-  

 
(a) The development makes inadequate provision for public transport 

infrastructure, contrary to policies T1 and T3 of the Canterbury District 
Local Plan, 2017 
 

(b) The development fails to demonstrate that the navigation of the Great 
Stour River will not be compromised by the construction of the viaduct, 
contrary to policy LB13 of the Canterbury District Local Plan, 2017 
 

(c) The proposed alterations at the A291/A28 junction make inadequate 
provision for local traffic movements, contrary to policies T1 and SP3 of 
the Canterbury District Local Plan, 2017. 

 
In respect of the local finance consideration arising from s43 of the Localism Act 
2011, the Committee RESOLVED that:-  
 

 
(d) In determining planning application CA/19/00904, the construction of 

part of the A28 Link Road between A28 Sturry Road and A291 Sturry 
Hill and associated online improvements, at Sturry, Canterbury, the 
Committee considered the financial consideration in the form of £5.9m 
from the South East Local Economic Partnership Local Growth Fund, 
along with the development plan and other material planning 
considerations. These were set out in detail in the officer report and 
specifically referred to the obligation to consider local finance 
considerations in paragraphs 25, 179 and 200 of the report.  The 
Committee in resolving to refuse planning permission considered that 
the grounds of refusal outweighed the local finance consideration in this 
instance.  



 

10 

 
 
 
 
 


